High-growth markets 1.0 1.7 6.0 3.3 4.9 11.2 2.5 5.1 12.1 1.3 1.6 2.0
Stable markets 1.5 2.6 7.0 2.6 5.3 11.5 2.1 5.7 12.2 1.2 1.5 1.9
Higher-yielding
markets 1.5 4.4 9.0 1.6 5.0 12.1 3.1 5.9 13.2 1.1 1.4 1.7

Commercial assets 1.0 2.3 8.0 3.0 6.9 11.5 3.2 7.5 11.8 1.2 1.6 1.9
Leasehold 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.5 4.8 9.5 3.5 6.2 12.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
Garages, parking
spaces and other units 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.0 5.1 7.5 3.5 8.0 13.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
Land values 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.7 5.1 6.1 10.9 11.4 12.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total portfolio (IAS 40) 1 1.0 3.0 9.0 1.6 5.1 12.1 2.1 5.9 13.5 1.1 1.5 2.0
1 Furthermore, there are assets held for sale (IFRS 5) of EUR 141.0 million at Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy as at 31 December
2024.

LEG IMMOBILIEN SE Q2 2025

29 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Sensitivities were as follows as at 30 June 2025:

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivities in %

30.06.2025

Gross asset
value of

investment
property
€ million

Valuation
technique²

Admin-
istrative

costs
+10 %

Admin-
istrative

costs
-10 %

Stabi-
lised

vacancy
rate

+1 % pt

Stabi-
lised

vacancy
rate

-1 % pt

Mainte-
nance
costs
+10 %

Mainte-
nance
costs
-10 %

Residential assets

High-growth markets 7,719 DCF -0.7 0.7 -1.6 1.6 -1.7 1.7

Stable markets 6,894 DCF -0.9 0.9 -1.7 1.7 -2.1 2.1

Higher-yielding markets 3,500 DCF -1.2 1.2 -1.9 1.9 -2.7 2.7

Commercial assets 326 DCF -0.2 0.2 -1.4 1.4 -0.9 0.9

Leasehold 186 DCF - - - - - -
Garages, parking spaces and
other units 408 DCF -0.9 0.2 -0.9 0.9 -1.8 1.2

Land values 149

Earnings/
reference

value
method

- - - - - -

Total portfolio (IAS 40)1 19,183 DCF -0.8 0.8 -1.6 1.7 -2.0 2.0
1 Furthermore, there are assets held for sale (IFRS 5) of EUR 26.2 million at Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy as at 30 June 2025.
2 Property portfolio as at 31 March 2025 as at measurement date 30 June 2025.

Sensitivities in %

30.06.2025

Capitalisa-
tion rate
+0,25 %

Capitalisa-
tion rate
-0,25 %

Discount
rate

+0,25 %

Discount
rate

-0,25 %

Market
rent
+2 %

Market
rent
-2 %

Forecast
rent

develop-
ment for

residential
properties

+0,2 %

Forecast
rent

develop-
ment for

residential
properties

-0,2 %
Residential assets

High-growth markets -3.2 3.6 -5.1 5.6 0.5 -0.5 4.0 -3.7

Stable markets -2.8 3.1 -4.5 4.9 1.3 -1.3 3.4 -3.1

Higher-yielding markets -2.5 2.7 -4.2 4.5 1.9 -1.9 3.0 -2.8

Commercial assets -2.3 2.5 -2.1 2.2 1.2 -1.2 1.3 -1.3

Leasehold - - -3.5 3.8 - - - -
Garages, parking spaces and
other units -1.6 1.8 -4.9 5.3 0.0 0.0 2.5 -2.4

Land values - - - - - - - -

Total portfolio (IAS 40)1 -2.8 3.2 -4.7 5.0 1.1 -1.1 3.5 -3.2

1 Furthermore, there are assets held for sale (IFRS 5) of EUR 26.2 million at Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy as at 30 June 2025.

LEG IMMOBILIEN SE Q2 2025

30 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Sensitivities were as follows as at 31 December 2024:

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivities in %

31.12.2024

Gross asset
value of

investment
property
€ million

Valuation
technique²

Admin-
istrative

costs
+10 %

Admin-
istrative

costs
-10 %

Stabi-
lised

vacancy
rate

+1 % pt

Stabi-
lised

vacancy
rate

-1 % pt

Mainte-
nance
costs
+10 %

Mainte-
nance
costs
-10 %

Residential assets

High-growth markets 7,161 DCF -0.7 0.7 -1.6 1.6 -1.7 1.7

Stable markets 6,465 DCF -0.9 0.9 -1.7 1.7 -2.1 2.2

Higher-yielding markets 3,319 DCF -1.2 1.2 -1.9 1.9 -2.8 2.8

Commercial assets 304 DCF -0.2 0.2 -1.3 1.3 -0.8 0.8

Leasehold 188 DCF - - - - - -
Garages, parking spaces and
other units 372 DCF -0.8 0.6 -0.9 0.9 -1.8 1.7

Land values 44

Earnings/
reference

value
method

- - - - - -

Total portfolio (IAS 40)1 17,853 DCF -0.8 0.8 -1.6 1.6 -2.0 2.0
1 Furthermore, there are assets held for sale (IFRS 5) of EUR 141.0 million at Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy as at 31 December
2024.
2 Property portfolio as at 30 September 2024 as at measurement date 31 December 2024.

Sensitivities in %

31.12.2024

Capitalisa-
tion rate
+0,25 %

Capitalisa-
tion rate
-0,25 %

Discount
rate

+0,25 %

Discount
rate

-0,25 %

Market
rent
+2 %

Market
rent
-2 %

Forecast
rent

develop-
ment for

residential
properties

+0,2 %

Forecast
rent

develop-
ment for

residential
properties

-0,2 %
Residential assets

High-growth markets -3.1 3.5 -5.1 5.5 0.9 -0.9 3.9 -3.6

Stable markets -2.7 3.0 -4.5 4.8 1.7 -1.7 3.3 -3.1

Higher-yielding markets -2.5 2.8 -4.2 4.6 2.0 -1.8 3.0 -2.8

Commercial assets -2.3 2.6 -2.1 2.2 1.0 -1.0 1.1 -1.1

Leasehold - - -3.5 3.8 - - - -
Garages, parking spaces and
other units -1.4 1.5 -4.6 4.9 1.7 -1.8 2.3 -2.2

Land values - - 0.0 0.0 - - - -

Total portfolio (IAS 40)1 -2.8 3.1 -4.6 5.0 1.4 -1.4 3.4 -3.1
1 Furthermore, there are assets held for sale (IFRS 5) of EUR 141.0 million at Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy as at 31 December
2024.

With regard to the calculation methods, please see the consolidated financial statements as of 31 December 2024.

In addition, LEG’s portfolio still includes land and buildings accounted for in accordance with IAS 16.

LEG IMMOBILIEN SE Q2 2025

31 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Property, plant and equipment as well as intangible assets included right of use leases in the amount of EUR 44.2
million as of 30 June 2025. The right of uses result from rented land and buildings, cars, heat contracting,